

<p>Court of Appeals, State of Colorado Colorado State Judicial Building 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202</p> <p>Appeal from District Court, County of Jefferson Judge Lily W. Oeffler Case No. 2008CV1754</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant: GEROL K. FIELDS</p> <p>Defendant-Appellee: STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant: Name: Robert B. Carey, #17177 Leif Garrison, #14394 Craig R. Valentine, #39105 HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO, LLP</p> <p>Address: 2301 East Pikes Peak Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80909</p> <p>Phone No.: (719) 635-0377 Fax No.: (719) 635-2920 E-mail: leifg@hbsslaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 12CA0603</p>
<p>APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

V. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. Standard of Review14

 B. The trial court erred in holding that State Farm’s failing to comply with its duty to notify Fields—instead continually and affirmatively misleading him—did not toll the running of the statute of limitations 15

 C. The trial court erred when it held that State Farm’s conduct beginning in 2008 did not defeat its statute of limitations defense22

 1. State Farm waived its right to invoke the statute of limitations22

 2. The trial court erred in dismissing all of Fields’ claims despite its conclusion that State Farm’s July 2008 letter constituted a “promise to pay” additional PIP benefits26

 3. The trial court erred in dismissing Fields’ common law bad faith claims based on State Farm’s conduct occurring within the limitations period prior to the filing of this action30

VI. CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrahamsen v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 494 P.2d 1287 (Colo. 1972).....	14
<i>Avicomm, Inc. v. Colorado Pub. Utils. Com’n.</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998)	14
<i>Breaux v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Burgess v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 841 P.2d 325 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992).....	30
<i>Civale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02CA2331 (Colo. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2004).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Cyprus Amax Minerals Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 74 P.3d 294 (Colo. 2003)	14
<i>Dale v. Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 948 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1997)	13, 30
<i>Dep’t of Health v. Donahue</i> , 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984)	23
<i>Drake v. Tyner</i> , 914 P.2d 519 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	12, 26, 29
<i>Dupre v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 62 P.3d 1024 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	20, 22
<i>Garrett v. Arrowhead Improvement Ass’n</i> , 826 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1992).....	passim
<i>Giampapa v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 230 (Colo. 2003).....	28, 30
<i>Goodson v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 89 P.3d 409 (Colo. 2004).....	13, 30
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 607 P.2d 1016 (Colo. Ct. App. 1979).....	25
<i>Harmon v. Fred S. James & Co. of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 899 P.2d 258 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	31, 33

<i>Johnson v. Industrial Comm.</i> , 761 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1988)	23
<i>Johnston v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 916 P.2d 643 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Jordan v. Bergsma</i> , 822 P.2d 319 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992)	26
<i>Klamm Shell v. Berg</i> , 441 P.2d 10 (Colo. 1968).....	16
<i>Marquez v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 29 (Colo. 1980).....	29
<i>Olson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 849 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Rose Medical Ctr. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 903 P.2d 15 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<i>Rossi v. Osage Highland Dev., LLC</i> , 219 P.3d 319 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>Sanderson v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 251 P.3d 1213 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010)	13
<i>Scoggins v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> , 869 P.2d 202 (Colo. 1994)	28
<i>Strader v. Beneficial Finance Co. of Aurora</i> , 551 P.2d 720 (Colo. 1976) 16, 19, 21, 22	
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Savio</i> , 706 P.2d 1258 (Colo. 1985).....	13, 30
<i>Venard v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 72 P.3d 446 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003)	11, 23
<i>Winkler v. Rocky Mountain Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 923 P.2d 152 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	15

STATUTES

COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-3-1104(1)(h)(III).....	17, 19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-4-706(4)(b).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 COLO. CODE REGS. § 5-2-8(3)(A).....17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 82 (1981) passim
